202504231111296821 Filed Date: 04/23/2025 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

## BEORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Joe	)	Docket No. 25-CONS-3339-CWLE
Gerstner Oil, LLC for a well location	)	
exception for its Janet Sue 1-5 OWWO	)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
well, to be located in the S/2 SW/4 of	)	
Section 5 Township 16 South, Range 22	)	
West, Ness County, Kansas	)	License No. 33605

#### AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ness County News

April 17, 2025

(Attached)

Joe Gerstner Oil, LLC PO Box 509 Ness City, KS 67560 785-798-2346 telephone 785-798-3470 facsimile

### **AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION: ---Ness County News**

First published in the Ness County News, Thursday, April 17, 2025.

# BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Joe Gerstner Oil, LLC for a well location exception for its Janet Sue 1-5 OWWO well, to be located in the S/2 SW/4 of Section 5 Township 16 South Range 22 Wester, Ness County, Kansas

Docket No. 25-CONS-3339-CWLE License No. 33605

CONSERVATION DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND HEARING

TO: All Oil and Gas Producers, Purchasers, Royalty Owners, Landowners, and all other persons whomsoever concerned.

You, and each of you, are hereby notified that Joe Gerstner Oil, LLC has filed an Application for a location exception for its Janet Sue 1-5 OWWO well located in the S/2 SW/4 of Section 5-T16S-R22W, Ness County, Kansas.

This Application is pending before the Commission and may be granted within fifteen (15) days from the date of publication of this notice without hearing, unless a written protest is received by the State Corporation Commission within said fifteen (15) day period.

Any protest to the Application must be written and shall clearly state the grounds of objection. The written protest should be mailed to the Kansas Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220, Wichita, Kansas, 67202-1513.

If a written protest is filed with the Commission within fifteen (15) days from the date of publication of this Notice, this matter will be set for hearing by the Commission. The hearing will be held in the Hearing Room, Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220, Wichita, Kansas, 67202-1513.

You are further notified that the name of such well, its location, and the acres that will be attributed to this well are as follows: STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF NESS, ss:

Jerry Clarke, being first duly sworn, Deposes and says: that he is Publisher of Ness County News, a weekly newspaper, published and printed in Ness City, State of Kansas, and published in and of general circulation in Ness County, Kansas, with a general paid circulation on a weekly basis in Ness County, Kansas, and that said newspaper is not a trade, religious or fraternal publication.

Said newspaper is a weekly published at least 50 times a year; has been so published continuously and uninterruptedly in said county and state for a period of more than five years prior to the first publication of said notice; and has been admitted at the post office of Ness City, in said County as second class mail matter.

That the attached notice is a true copy thereof and was published in the regular and entire issue of said newspaper for 1 consecutive weeks, the first publication thereof being made as aforesaid on the 17th day of April, 2025, with subsequent publications being made on the following dates:

Jerry Clarke, editor.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of April, 2025.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

BRANDI REINERT

My App. Expires 1-8-29

Brand Reinet, Notary Public.

Publication Fee

Total Publication Fees

\$66.00 \$66.00

-	Filed this	day of	, 20	
	Attached Proof Of P	ublication approved this	day of	, 20
		_	District Maç	gistrate Judge.
	Filed this	_ day of	, 20	
		<del>-</del>	Clerk of the	District Court.
	Attached Proof Of P	ublication approved this	day of	, 20
			Judge Twenty-fourth J	udicial District.

in said fifteen (15) day period.  Any protest to the		Clerk of the	ne District Court.
Application must be written and shall clear-ly state the grounds	Attached Proof Of Publication approved this	day of	, 20
of objection. The written protest should be mailed to the Kansas  Corporation Commis-		Judge Twenty-fourth	Judicial District.

If a written protest is filed with the Commission within fifteen (15) days from the date of publication of this Notice, this matter will be set for hearing by the Commission. The hearing will be held in the Hearing Room, Corporation Commission, Conservation Division, 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220, Wichita, Kansas, 67202-1513.

Conservation

Division, 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220, Wichita, Kansas, 67202-1513.

sion,

You are further notified that the name of such well, its location, and the acres that will be attributed to this well are as follows:

Well

Janet Sue 1-5 OWWO Location

280 feet from the South line and 460 feet from the West line in the South Half of the Southwest Quarter (S/2 SW/4) of Section 5, T16S, R22W, Ness County, Kansas.

All parties interested or concerned shall take notice of the foregoing and govern themselves accordingly.

Joe Gerstner Oil, LLC PO Box 509 Ness City, KS 67560 Telephone: 785-798-2346 Facsimile: 785-798-3470